
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, July 19, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Gary Horton for a variance from Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) and Schedule I-B of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2383 Troy Schenectady Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a shed 
partially within the rear setback after a proposed lot line adjustment with 2386 Algonquin Road. Section 
220-4 defines major accessory structures as detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 
120 square feet. Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) states the required yard dimensions for any major accessory 
structure shall be the same as applies to the principal building. Schedule I-B states that the minimum rear 
yard dimension in the R-1 Zoning district is 25 feet. As proposed, the lot line adjustment will result in a 
pre-existing shed, greater than 120 square feet in area, to be located 5.1 feet from the new rear lot line.  
Therefore, a 19.9 foot rear yard setback variance is required.  

2. Appeal by Joseph Weber and Emily Gordon for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-25 B (1) 
(a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 701 Bobby Court, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) 
foot fence in the front yard along Lishakill Road which exceeds the height limit allowed in the front yard. 
Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a 
corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Lishakill Road and Bobby Court. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) 
permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  On December 
18, 1991, The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a one (1) foot height variance to allow a five (5) foot high 
fence in this location. As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the front yard, along Lishakill 
Road; therefore, an additional one (1) foot fence height variance is required.   

3. Appeal by Jennifer Barnes for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 5 Rembrandt Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 14’ x 30’ in ground swimming pool 
partially within the rear setback. Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required 
side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal 
building”.  A major accessory structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in 
excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 420 square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13, 
Schedule I-B requires a twenty-five (25) foot rear yard setback.  As proposed, the pool would be located 
thirteen (13) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a twelve (12) foot rear yard setback variance is 
required. 

4. Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 
220-18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in 
the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially 
within the front and side yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be 
considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road 
and Mountainview Avenue. Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not 
permitted in the front yard of any lot. As constructed, the shed is located between the house and 
Mountainview Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory 
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures 
are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square 



feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be 
required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining 
two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B 
establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) 
feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen (19) feet from the side property line and twenty-nine (29) 
feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot side yard variance and a six (6) foot front yard 
variance are required. 

5. Appeal by Silvia and Paul Romeo for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2331 Algonquin Road, Niskayuna, 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 18’ shed 
partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that 
“the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to 
the principal building”.  A major accessory structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other 
structures in excess of 120 square feet”.  The shed, at 216 square feet, is a major accessory structure. 
Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback, and a twenty-five 
(25) foot rear yard setback.  As proposed, the shed would be located five (5) feet from the side property 
line and ten (10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback variance 
and a fifteen (15) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 

6. Appeal by David Feldman for a variance from Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2510 Rosendale Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 
16’ shed in the front yard and partially within the side yard setback. Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 
A (2) states that “accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot”. As proposed, the shed 
will be located in a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. Accessory Structures: 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory 
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  A major accessory structure is defined 
as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, at 192 square 
feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum 
side yard setback.  As proposed, the shed would be located ten (10) feet from the side property line. 
Therefore, a ten (10) foot side yard setback variance is required. 

NEXT MEETING:  August 16, 2023 at 7 PM  
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

May 17, 2023 6 

Members Present: Keith Frary, Chairperson 7 
 John Hoke 8 
 Nicolas Ltaif 9 
 Erik Dollman 10 
 Vincent Daly 11 
 Richard Greene 12 
 Patrick Antonikowski 13 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 
 Alaina Finan, Town Attorney 15 

A.  Roll Call 16 

All members were present.  17 

B.  Minutes 18 

The minutes from the April meeting were presented. Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the minutes as 19 
written. Mr. Daly seconded the motion. 20 

Upon voting, the April minutes were approved 6-0, with one abstention. 21 

Mr. Hoke Aye 22 
Mr. Ltaif Aye 23 
Mr. Dollman Abstain 24 
Mr. Daly Aye 25 
Mr. Greene Aye 26 
Mr. Antonikowski Aye 27 
Chairperson Frary Aye 28 

Chairperson Frary reminded the audience that when they wish to address the Board they need to speak into 29 
the microphone because the Town is hosting a hybrid meeting and the participants who are connected over 30 
the computer can only hear what is spoken into the microphone. He informed the attendees that when they 31 
present their case to the Board, they need to state their name and address for the record. He also noted the 32 
Board will be asking them a variety of questions. He noted the Board members reviewed the case packets 33 
and possibly visited the property. He noted the Board uses questions to determine the need for variance and 34 
how the applicant mitigated the need for the variance.  35 

C.  Cases 36 

1. Appeal by Ronald Walsh for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning 37 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2100 Alexis Avenue, Niskayuna, 38 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) foot high 39 
fence which exceeds the height limit in the side yard. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each street 40 
line shall be considered a front lot line.”  The property fronts on two (2) streets: Balltown Road and 41 
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Alexis Avenue. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front 42 
and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the side yard.  43 
Therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required. 44 

Eleven (11) notices were mailed. Zero (0) responses were received. 45 

Ronald Walsh, owner, was present. Mr. Walsh noted that he started his fencing project 2 years ago when 46 
he received a variance along Balltown Road. Due to Covid and supply chain issues, the fence is still being 47 
installed. He noted the rear of his house does not line up with the neighboring house’s footprint. He 48 
presented pictures to show why he installed it as he did. 49 

Ms. Robertson presented a summary of the 2019 variance case. 50 

Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant discussed the alteration with the Building Department prior to 51 
installation. Mr. Walsh stated he did not but wanted to match the neighbor’s fence line. 52 

Chairperson Frary asked why the fence is needed. Mr. Walsh stated he had a couple of dogs and a son with 53 
ADHD. Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant can achieve the benefit by having the fence at the back 54 
corner of the house. Mr. Walsh stated he could but aesthetically it looks better where it is installed. 55 

Mr. Hoke commented that he is confused why the case is back before the Board. Ms. Robertson stated that 56 
the applicant withdrew his application to install this portion of the fence at 6 feet during the 2019 Zoning 57 
Board meeting, therefore the Board did not render a decision on this piece. Ms. Finan noted that the 58 
applicant was presented with multiple options for compliance by the Town Planner. He ultimately chose to 59 
request a variance from the ZBA for this portion of fence. 60 

Mr. Ltaif asked how far the fence is located from the rear of the home. Mr. Walsh stated it was about 12 61 
feet. Mr. Ltaif asked how wide the fence section is. Mr. Walsh stated it was 18 feet. Mr. Ltaif asked if there 62 
is a door to the outside on that interior portion of the home. Mr. Walsh stated there was no door. He noted 63 
the neighbor’s fence comes off the back corner of their home, which is not in line with the back corner of 64 
his home. 65 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 66 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  67 

Mr. Daly made a motion to grant the variance. He stated he did not this the owner installed the fence in this 68 
location maliciously and was trying to make the properties look good. He noted there are no environmental 69 
effects. 70 

Mr. Dollman seconded the motion. 71 

Upon voting, the motion was failed 1-6. The motion did not move forward. 72 

Mr. Hoke   Nay 73 
Mr. Hoke voted against the motion. He noted the Board frequently reviews 6-foot fences. He noted the 74 
applicant was before the Board and identified viable alternatives to achieve the requested benefit. He noted 75 
he agreed the fence looks good but that is not a main aspect of the Board’s review. He noted there will be 76 
no environmental effects. He noted the request is substantial. 77 

Mr. Ltaif   Nay 78 
Mr. Ltaif voted against the motion. He noted allowing the fence as installed would set a poor precedence. 79 

Mr. Dollman   Nay 80 
Mr. Dollman voted against the motion. He noted he didn’t believe the project would create an undesirable 81 
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change in the character of the neighborhood but he did believe the request was substantial. He noted there 82 
would be no negative environmental conditions but the issue was self-created. 83 

Mr. Daly   Aye 84 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  85 

Mr. Greene   Nay 86 
Mr. Greene voted against the motion for the reasons stated by Mr. Hoke.  87 

Mr. Antonikowski  Nay 88 
Mr. Antonikowski voted against the motion for the reasons stated by other members of the Board.  He noted 89 
that there was an agreement with the applicant in 2019 not to install a six-foot fence in this location and the 90 
applicant proceed in contradiction to what was decided. 91 

Chairperson Frary  Nay 92 
Chairperson Frary voted against the motion. 93 

Chairperson Frary stated the motion failed and asked for another motion. Chairperson Frary placed a motion 94 
to deny the variance request. He noted Mr. Hoke stated clearly why the variance should be denied. He noted 95 
that the 2019 case clearly discussed the issue and it was decided not to install a six foot fence in this location. 96 

Mr. Hoke seconded the motion. 97 

Upon voting, the motion to deny was granted 6-1. The variance was denied. 98 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 99 
Mr. Hoke voted for the motion. 100 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 101 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion. 102 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 103 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion. 104 

Mr. Daly   Nay 105 
Mr. Daly voted against the motion.  106 

Mr. Greene   Aye 107 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion.  108 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 109 
Mr. Antonikowski voted for the motion.   110 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 111 
Chairperson Frary voted for the motion. 112 

Chairperson Frary thanked the applicant for attending and called the next case.  113 

2. Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of 114 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, 115 
located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which 116 
exceeds the height limit in the side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for 117 
fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence 118 
will be located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required. 119 
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Seven (7) notices were sent out. Zero (0) responses were received. 120 

Benjamin Twait, owner, was present. He noted he wished to replace an existing 6’ fence in its current 121 
location. The fence was installed when he moved in 2 years ago. He noted that it is located to end where 122 
his neighbor’s 6’ Fence ends, which is off the front corner of their home.  123 

Chairperson Frary asked if the Building Department office has any information on the neighbor’s fence. 124 
Ms. Robertson stated she did send the Inspector out to check on the neighbor’s six foot fence but he looked 125 
at the wrong house and therefore needs to return for a second inspection. Preliminarily though, there did 126 
not appear to be a valid permit for the neighbors six-foot fence.  127 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the fence was discussed when the house was purchased. Mr. Twait stated they did not 128 
discuss it. He noted the previous owners only lived in the house for a short period of time. 129 

Mr. Hoke asked if the applicant did a survey of the property. Mr. Twait stated he did not. Mr. Hoke asked 130 
if he was certain the fence was his. Mr. Twait stated the unfinished side was facing his house so he assumed 131 
the fence was his. He noted that he had spoken with the neighbor and they both agreed the fence belonged 132 
to 2041 Morrow Avenue (his property).  Mr. Hoke noted the applicant’s fence location request is based on 133 
the neighbor’s fence as installed. He asked if the project would change if it was discovered the neighbor’s 134 
fence had to be corrected.  135 

Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant had a survey showing property boundaries and asked if he could 136 
confirm the fence was on his property. Samantha and Brooks Twait, owner and son, came forward and 137 
confirmed that the previous owner and realtor confirmed the fence was theirs. The Board reminded the 138 
applicant that a 4-foot fence could be installed without the need of a variance.  139 

Mr. Hoke suggested the case be tabled until the applicant could confirm the fence was his and the Building 140 
Department could determine if the neighbor’s fence was installed with or without a permit. Mr. Twait 141 
explained that his rear yard will be enclosed with a 4-foot fence at the end of the driveway and a 6-foot 142 
fence around the rear of the property. 143 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to table the discussion until the June meeting. Mr. Daly seconded the motion. 144 

Upon voting, the case was tabled by the Board with a vote 7-0. 145 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 146 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 147 
Mr. Dollman   Aye 148 
Mr. Daly   Aye 149 
Mr. Greene   Aye 150 
Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 151 
Chairperson Frary  Aye 152 

Chairperson Frary stated this case would return to the Board in June and requested the applicant work on 153 
bringing back some additional information.  154 

3. Appeal by Aaron and Maree Sacks for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 155 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 4315 Buckingham Drive, 156 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ 157 
x 22’ garage addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a 158 
twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the addition would be located nine (9) feet, 159 
at the closest point, from the side property line; therefore, an eleven (11) foot side yard setback variance 160 
is required. 161 
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12 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.  162 

Aaron Sacks, owner, was present. He noted that he and his wife now work from home. He stated they 163 
wanted to reconfigure their space to add a home office. The plan was to add a new garage space and convert 164 
the old garage space into a mudroom and office space. He noted that he spoke with neighbors and he has 165 
received their support for the project. 166 

Chairperson Frary asked how the addition will fit into the aesthetics of the existing home. Mr. Sacks stated 167 
they plan to redo the siding on the entire home after the addition is put on so they match seamlessly. The 168 
house currently has yellow 1070’s vinyl siding and could use the update. 169 

Mr. Greene asked what portion of the neighbor’s is nearest the proposed addition. Mr. Sacks stated the 170 
neighbor’s garage is on the far side of the house. He stated it was probably the kid’s bedrooms that were on 171 
the near side of the house closest to the addition. Mr. Greene asked what the roofing material would be for 172 
the addition. Mr. Sacks stated it would be the same as the house-shingles. 173 

Chairperson Frary asked if the driveway would need to be expanded. Mr. Sacks stated it would need to be 174 
extended. He noted he might use gravel. Chairperson Frary asked if the driveway would need a variance. 175 
Ms. Robertson stated the code and noted the driveway cannot exceed 33 feet or 30% of the frontage, 176 
whichever is less. Mr. Sacks stated that wouldn’t be a problem.  177 

Mr. Greene asked what neighbors across the street would see the addition and where they on the list of 178 
neighbors who stated they were in favor of the project. Mr. Sacks noted the neighbor who would see it best 179 
and noted they signed their agreement with the project. 180 

Mr. Antonikowski asked if they explored other options. Mr. Sacks stated they considered building above 181 
the garage and connecting the office space to the master bedroom. The cost was too much for them. They 182 
also considered upgrading the basement but those improvements were also very costly. Mr. Sacks noted 183 
that he walked his block and saw many houses that were close to the property line on one side, similar to 184 
what he is proposing. 185 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 186 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  187 

Mr. Greene placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the applicant explored alternatives and they 188 
were not economically feasible or they were not appropriate for the existing structure. He noted the request 189 
is substantial however it does not create an adverse effect to the neighborhood. He noted the property is pie 190 
shaped which limits what can be done without a variance. He noted there are no environmental effects 191 
created. Lastly, he noted the project is self-created but noted it was not determinative. 192 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for the reasons stated.  193 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 7-0. The variance was granted. 194 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 195 
Mr. Hoke voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 196 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 197 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  198 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 199 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  200 
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Mr. Daly   Aye 201 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 202 

Mr. Greene   Aye 203 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion.  204 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 205 
Mr. Antonikowski voted for the motion. 206 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 207 
Chairperson Frary voted for the motion. 208 

Chairperson Frary noted to the applicant the variance was granted and asked Ms. Sciocchetti to read the 209 
next case.  210 

4. Appeal by Sterling Home Solutions, agent, for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the 211 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 80 Oakmont Street, 212 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 14’ 213 
1.5” x 13’ 6” sunroom addition, in conjunction with the existing deck partially within the rear yard 214 
setback. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty-five (25) foot minimum rear yard setback. As 215 
existing and proposed the deck and sunroom addition would be located 18’ 8” from the rear property 216 
line at its closest point; therefore, a 6’ 4” rear yard setback variance is required. The deck as constructed 217 
is less. 218 

10 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. 219 

Rick Rainbow, Sterling Home Solutions (contractor), was present. He noted the homeowner wanted a 220 
sunroom added so she could enjoy her rear yard without dealing with bugs and other nuisances. She 221 
currently had a deck which, when built, was thought to be within the allowable setback but the recent survey 222 
showed that is was constructed partially within the setback. He noted there is no rear neighbor - the land is 223 
owned by the Town and is a forest. 224 

Chairperson Frary asked if any trees needed to be removed for this project. Mr. Rainbow stated no, that the 225 
yard is clear of trees until you get to the Town land which is forest. He noted the tree line is approximately 226 
15 feet past what he has now learned to be the property line. 227 

Mr. Greene asked what the adjacent neighbor would see with this addition. Mr. Rainbow noted there would 228 
be minimal change to the neighbors view. Right now the neighbor sees the existing deck, after construction 229 
it would be the side of the sunroom. Mr. Greene asked how close the neighbors are to each other. Ms. 230 
Robertson estimated the side of the sunroom would be about 12 feet to the shared property line. Mr. Greene 231 
asked if Mr. Rainbow had spoken to the direct neighbor. Mr. Rainbow stated he had not personally but he 232 
believes the homeowner has. 233 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 234 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  235 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there were no feasible alternatives to building a 236 
sunroom. He stated the request was substantial but there were no neighbors to the rear to be affected.  There 237 
are no environmental concerns. No neighbors wrote notes of concerns about the change in the character of 238 
the neighborhood.  239 

Chairperson Frary seconded the motion.  240 
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Upon voting, the motion was granted 7-0. The variance was granted. 241 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 242 
Mr. Hoke voted for the motion. 243 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 244 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion.  245 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 246 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion. 247 

Mr. Daly   Aye 248 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion. 249 

Mr. Greene   Aye 250 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  251 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 252 
Mr. Antonikowski voted for the motion. 253 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 254 
Chairperson Frary voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 255 

Chairperson Frary called the next case.  256 

5. Appeal by Erik Kohler, for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the 257 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2225 Rosendale Road, 258 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a new 259 
single-family home partially within the front yard setback on Rosemont Avenue (paper street). Section 260 
220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a corner 261 
lot and as defined, has front yards along Rosendale Road and Rosemont Avenue (paper street).  Section 262 
220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a 263 
corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in 264 
the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a front yard setback 265 
minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As proposed, the house is twenty-four (24) feet from the front property 266 
line along Rosemont Avenue; therefore, an eleven (11) foot front yard setback variance is required. 267 

16 notices were sent out. One response was received. Ana Barreto, 1123 Rosehill Blvd, called the Building 268 
Department and stated she was not in favor of granting the variance. She objected to the clearing that had 269 
already occurred for the home. 270 

Perri and Zachery Schellenger, owners, were present. Perri noted that they purchased the land contingent 271 
on approval of the building permit. They submitted an application in January and an updated survey in 272 
February. They picked up the permit in February and closed on the property. In March they met with Ms. 273 
Robertson to discuss the status of the paper street and whether or not it could be used for their driveway. 274 
The house plans that were approved assumed it was not a paper street and therefore showed a side setback 275 
rather than a front yard setback. The contractor started clearing the land to prepare to dig the foundation. In 276 
April, Ms. Robertson called to rescind the permit, stating it was a paper street and the setbacks for the 277 
proposed home were not compliant with code. Ms. Schellenger noted by that time, a number of items to 278 
build the house were already ordered because of the lead time it took to receive them. 279 

Chairperson Frary asked why the permit was rescinded. Ms. Robertson noted that Rosemont Street was not 280 
owned by the Town and the Building Inspector mistakenly assumed it was no longer a paper street. After 281 
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meeting with the Schellengers and investigating their request, she realized the propety was still considered 282 
to be a paper street and the permit that was issued did not comply with the Zoning Code. Therefore it had 283 
to be rescinded. She noted the applicant had requested to allow their driveway to be located on the privately 284 
owned paper street. It was an investigation into this request that discovered the additional information and 285 
prompted rescinding the permit. She noted the Economic Development Committee also considered the 286 
applicants request to use the paper street for their driveway and directed her to complete the full research 287 
on the paper street. 288 

Chairperson Frary stated his frustration with the Building Departmetn that the permit was rescinded. 289 

Chairperson Frary asked what has been completed on the property. Ms. Schellenger stated the land was 290 
cleared, and trusses, beams and windows were ordered for the approved home. 291 

Mr. Hoke noted that the applicant had asked the Planning Department for a determination that Rosemont 292 
Avenue was a paper street or an unimproved right-of-way. 293 

Melissa Cherubino, attorney for the applicant, asked for an interpretation as to whether or not this property 294 
is actually a corner lot. She stated the portion of Rosemont Avenue in question is privately owned. The 295 
deed lists it as a right-of-way. Based on the Town’s determination, she stated the question as to whether 296 
this lot is a corner lot should be affirmed by the Board. 297 

Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant’s interests could be harmed based on the determination of the 298 
status of the paper street. Ms. Finan noted that the Town has been reviewing the status of a number of paper 299 
streets for different reasons and looking through the case law that governs them, but this paper street, 300 
Rosemont Avenue, has the added complication that it is not owned by the Town.  301 

Mr. Hoke noted the Town’s definition of “frontage” references existing or proposed street right-of-way. It 302 
does not differentiate actual street, paper street or street right-of-way. He noted this property meets the 303 
definition of a corner lot and felt that question could be closed out by the Board. Ms. Cherubino agreed. 304 

Ms. Schellenger noted she had images of the proposed house. She noted the nearest home on the side of the 305 
home that needs a variance is 200 feet away. She didn’t think the neighbor’s realized a paper street exists 306 
there but considered the whole area undeveloped land. Ms. Cherubino noted she had images available to 307 
the Board that show many of the other houses in the area do not appear to meet the front yard setbacks 308 
required by code. She produced images of the land before development and demonstrated that she believes 309 
the proposed changes will improve the area. 310 

Ms. Robertson noted that her research into the paper street showed the Town had looked into abandoning 311 
the entirety of Rosemont Ave but after deliberation chose only to abandon a northern portion of Rosemont 312 
Ave. The portion in question for this property is still a paper street or street right-of-way which requires a 313 
front yard setback to the home in question. She noted that the lower portion of Rosemont Ave was kept as 314 
a paper street because of the land locked properties that abut it. 315 

Chairperson Frary asked what would change if the variance were not granted. Ms. Schellenger noted that 316 
they could not build the house they proposed. A new floor plan would need to be developed. Mr. Ltaif 317 
asked if the house can be moved to meet the setback.  Ms. Schellenger noted that the paper street runs the 318 
length of the property so they cannot move the house around enough to meet the “front yard” setback. The 319 
only change that would comply with code would be a total redesign of the house. Mr. Hoke asked to confirm 320 
that there were no reasonable alternatives considering the items are pre-ordered and the cost for engineering 321 
and design has already been spent. Ms. Schellenger agreed. 322 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak.  323 
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Kevin Holmes, 2236 Berkley Avenue, noted that he lives on the corner of Berkely Ave and Rosemont Ave. 324 
He gave a brief history of the land owners and the lots that have been put up for sale. He stated his concern 325 
is whether the paper street would be used to locate the driveway for the new house, and if that would mean 326 
in the future it could be used for more development.  327 

Ms. Finan noted the driveway is proposed to be located on the property of 2225 Rosendale Road and not 328 
on the paper street. 329 

Erik Kohler, builder, presented additional images to the Board showing the proposed construction of the 330 
home. 331 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone else in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 332 
asked if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  333 

Mr. Hoke noted that the applicant has agreed with the Board on their determination that the Rosemont Ave 334 
right of way constitutes a frontage that was not taken into consideration when the proposed plans were 335 
approved, so the question now is whether or not to allow a variance for the required front-yard setback to 336 
Rosemont Ave.  337 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there were no feasible alternatives. He noted 338 
the design will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood so there will be no change in character. He stated 339 
the request was substantial as any 11 foot setback would be considered. He stated there are no environmental 340 
concerns and in this particular case, he feels the hardship was not created by the applicant. 341 

Mr. Hoke seconded the motion for all the reasons stated. He also agreed that on some level this application 342 
is not self-created, which is unusual in the many cases this Board reviews. 343 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-1. The variance was granted. 344 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 345 
Mr. Hoke voted for the motion. 346 

Mr. Ltaif   Nay 347 
Mr. Ltaif voted against the motion. He noted that he did not want to set precedent for any other vacant 348 
properties on that road to be built too close to the property line. 349 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 350 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 351 

Mr. Daly   Aye 352 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 353 

Mr. Greene   Aye 354 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  355 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 356 
Mr. Antonikowski voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 357 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 358 
Chairperson Frary voted for the motion for all the reasons stated. 359 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was any business the Board wished to talk about. He noted that he is 360 
moving out of Niskayuna and therefore needs to step down from the Board. He thanked all the other 361 
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members for their service to the residents of Niskayuna. Mr. Ltaif thanked Chairperson Frary for his many 362 
years of service. 363 

Ms. Robertson noted that the June meeting date has been changed to June 14th due to the potential for early 364 
voting in Town Hall. 365 

Mr. Greene made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Daly seconded the motion.  All the Board approved the motion.  366 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.  367 
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

June 14, 2023 6 

Members Present: John Hoke, Chairperson 7 
 Nicolas Ltaif 8 
 Katrina Pacheco 9 
 Erik Dollman 10 
 Richard Greene 11 
 William Stein 12 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 13 
 Robert Hess, Town Attorney 14 

A.  Roll Call 15 

Patrick Antonikowski and Vincent Daly were absent/excused.  16 

Chairperson Hoke explained to the audience that there are only 6 members of the Board present tonight. 17 
Should an applicant decide to proceed with hearing their case, they will need 4 out of 6 votes in their favor 18 
rather than 4 out of 7 votes to receive an approved variance. Chairperson Hoke stated that each applicant 19 
will be given the choice to move forward with their case tonight or table the discussion until the next 20 
meeting when there is a seven-member Board (which they are entitled to). 21 

B.  Minutes 22 

No minutes were presented. 23 

C.  Cases 24 

1. Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of 25 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, 26 
located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which 27 
exceeds the height limit in the side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for 28 
fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence 29 
will be located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.  30 

Sixteen (16) notices were mailed. Zero (0) responses were received. This notification was carried over from 31 
the May meeting in which the Board decided to adjourn the case until June so they could have more 32 
information from the applicant and Building Department.  33 

Benjamin Twait, owner, was present.  He stated he wished to continue with the existing six-member Board.  34 

Mr. Twait stated he did not intend to get anyone in trouble, but apparently his neighbor’s fence was installed 35 
without a permit and has been denied by the Building Department. He asked how the Board decision’s will 36 
be affected by his neighbor’s case and denial. Chairperson Hoke stated it is up to his neighbor whether they 37 
will appeal the denial for the fence and come to the Zoning Board or whether they will bring their fence 38 
into compliance. He stated it is good for the Board to understand the facts on the adjacent property.  39 
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Mr. Twait noted he is requesting a two (2) foot height variance for twenty (20) feet of fencing in the side 40 
yard. He is replacing an existing six (6) foot fence. The front edge of his fence coincides with the adjacent 41 
neighbor’s fence that comes off the front corner of their house. 42 

Chairperson Hoke asked why the applicant wanted the fence at six (6) foot. Mr. Twait stated he wanted it 43 
for aesthetic reasons. Mr. Twait stated that he has replaced the rear yard fencing and still needs to replace 44 
one more section in the side yard. He noted that this section of fence helps to enclose his neighbor’s yard 45 
and provides privacy to both families. 46 

Mr. Greene asked if Mr. Twait had completed a survey of his property. Mr. Twait stated he received quotes 47 
that were quite expensive and he did not pursue them. He stated he did move his rear yard fence away from 48 
the property line so there would be no future questions of fence ownership. 49 

Ms. Pacheco asked if the intent was to install all of the fencing as once. Mr. Twait stated that was the 50 
original plan in May, but following the adjournment he had a short window of time to do most of the work. 51 
He therefore applied for and received a separate permit for the zoning compliant rear fencing and completed 52 
the work. This application is now only to replace only the side yard fence.  53 

Ms. Pacheco asked what style of fence he is proposing to install. Mr. Twait stated he planned to install the 54 
same 6’ stockade wood fence. Ms. Pacheco asked Ms. Robertson if there were any previous variances for 55 
the existing 6’ fence. Ms. Robertson stated there were none on record. Ms. Pacheco asked if he knew the 56 
age of the fence. Mr. Twait stated he did not know. He noted he moved in two (2) years ago and the fence 57 
was there. Ms. Pacheco asked why the applicant wanted a six (6) foot fence. Mr. Twait noted that the 58 
neighbor’s frequently use their side door and there is not a lot of space between the two homes. He noted 59 
that his house has windows facing the driveway and he wants to maintain the privacy. 60 

Chairperson Hoke discussed the possibility of the neighbor appealing the installation of their 6 foot fence. 61 
He agreed that the decision of their fence would affect Mr. Twait’s fence but stated it is impossible to know 62 
the status of the neighbor’s application. 63 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 64 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  65 

Mr. Dollman made a motion to grant the variance. He noted the benefit can be achieved by other means. 66 
He noted there is no change in character since the fence currently exists and the shrubs obscure the view 67 
from the street. He noted the request is substantial. He noted there are no environmental effects. He noted 68 
that he rarely believes six (6) foot fences belong in the side yard but in this case he is proposing an exception. 69 

Mr. Stein seconded the motion. 70 

Upon voting, the motion failed 3-3. The variance was denied. 71 

Mr. Ltaif   Nay 72 
Mr. Ltaif voted to deny the motion. He noted allowing the fence would set a poor precedence in the 73 
neighborhood. 74 

Ms. Pacheco   Nay 75 
Ms. Pacheco voted to deny the motion. She noted alternatives were available to the applicant. 76 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 77 
Mr. Dollman voted yes for the reasons stated in his motion. 78 
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Mr. Greene   Aye 79 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. He noted there will be no undesirable change in 80 
the neighborhood. 81 

Mr. Stein   Aye 82 
Mr. Stein voted yes on the motion.  He noted there will be no detrimental effect to the neighborhood. He 83 
noted the situation is not self-created. He stated there are other options. 84 

Chairperson Hoke  Nay 85 
Chairperson Hoke voted to deny the motion. He noted there are other feasible means to achieve the same 86 
benefit. He noted that any six (6) foot fence in a side yard is an undesirable change in the neighborhood. 87 
He noted the request is substantial. He noted there are no environmental effects. 88 

2. Appeal by John and Karen Splendido for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning 89 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 930 St Davids Lane, Niskayuna, 90 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a five (5) foot 91 
high fence which exceeds the height limit in the front and side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits 92 
the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet. As proposed, a 93 
five (5) foot high fence is located in the front yard, along St. David’s Lane, and the side yard; therefore, 94 
a one (1) foot fence height variance is required.  95 

Eleven (11) notices were sent out. Zero (0) responses were received. 96 

John Splendido, owner, was present. He noted he was choosing to present his case to the 6-member Board. 97 

Mr. Splendido stated he has lived in Town since 2005 and owned this home since 2013. He noted the parcel 98 
is quite unique and the house does not face the street but rather the side yard. He noted he wishes to install 99 
the fence in his rear yard, which the Town designates as the side yard. His property is a deep lot and the 100 
house is in the far back. He noted he tried not to locate the fence in the front yard but there are a couple of 101 
large trees that needed to be avoided so a small portion of the fence needs to come forward into the front 102 
yard. The fence would be located 108 feet from St. Davids Lane. He stated that this exact fence would be 103 
allowed in the exact same spot along the property line if the neighbors were to install it because the area is 104 
considered their rear yard. He chose an open style fence to mitigate the impact of the request. He chose a 105 
five (5) foot height since that should be all he needs to keep his dogs enclosed instead of the  foot. 106 

Chairperson Hoke aske the Planner to confirm the sections of fence that need a variance. Ms. Robertson 107 
showed the map and annotated the fence sections that need a variance onscreen. Chairperson Hoke asked 108 
about whether or not the neighbors could install this as a six foot fence. Ms. Robertson noted that 913 109 
Morgan Ave is the neighbor and the location in question is in their rear yard. A six (6) foot fence would be 110 
allowed in that location at 913 Morgan Ave. 111 

Mr. Greene asked if the applicant spoke to the neighbors. Mr. Splendido stated he did not. Mr. Greene asked 112 
about the grade of the land. Mr. Splendido noted that his property is the high point of the area and the 113 
neighbors would be looking up to his property. 114 

Ms. Pacheco asked if the parcel was originally larger. Mr. Splendido stated he did not know. Ms. Pacheco 115 
asked if there is a reason the applicant can’t install the fence behind the trees. Mr. Splendido stated if he 116 
moved it to the other side of the trees, the fence would block access to an existing patio. He noted he moved 117 
the fence forward to avoid damaging the roots of the established trees. 118 

Mr. Stein asked how far the garage was located from the rear property line. Mr. Splendido stated the land 119 
drops off quickly and there is about 4-6 feet to the property line. The land is not useful as a rear yard. 120 
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Mr. Ltaif asked if the fence will be seen from St. Davids Lane. Mr. Splendido stated it will not be visible 121 
unless you stopped and stared at his property. Mr. Ltaif asked about the grade where the fence will be 122 
located. Mr. Splendido stated it is rolling topography. The fence will follow the contours of the land and it 123 
will be see-through. 124 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there are other fences on St Davids Lane that were 5 or 6 feet high. Mr. Splendido 125 
stated there were other properties with 6-foot fences and produced pictures. Chairperson Hoke asked if a 126 
variance can be granted with a condition of the fence type. Mr. Hess stated the Board can grant the variance 127 
with a condition but cautioned these types of conditions are often difficult to enforce over time. 128 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 129 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  130 

Mr. Stein placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there are no alternatives based on the location of 131 
the house on the property, the location of the trees, and the grade of the property. He noted the request is 132 
not substantial. He noted there will be not be and adverse change in character in the neighborhood because 133 
this property is quite unique and the fence will be difficult to see. 134 

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion but asked that a condition by placed on the variance requiring the 5 foot 135 
fence to be see-through. 136 

Mr. Hess asked the applicant if he wanted to comment on the amendment. Mr. Splendido stated he did not 137 
object in any way. 138 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to amend the variance to add a condition that the fence would be a metal see-139 
through five (5) foot fence. Mr. Dollman seconded the motion to amend. 140 

Upon voting, the motion was amended by a vote 6-0. 141 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 142 
Ms. Pacheco    Aye 143 
Mr. Dollman   Aye 144 
Mr. Greene   Aye 145 
Mr. Stein   Aye 146 
Chairperson Hoke  Aye 147 

Chairperson Hoke asked if their was any further discussion. Hearing none, Mr. Stein’s amended motion 148 
was still on the floor. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion. Chairperson Hoke called for the vote. 149 

Upon voting, the amended motion was granted 6-0. The amended variance was granted. 150 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 151 
Mr. Ltaif voted yes on the motion. 152 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 153 
Ms. Pacheco voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. 154 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 155 
Mr. Dollman voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. 156 

Mr. Greene   Aye 157 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. He noted there were not comments in opposition 158 
of the project. Mr. Greene noted he visited the site and stated you have to look hard to the far back corner 159 
of the lot to see anything on this property. 160 
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Mr. Stein   Aye 161 
Mr. Stein voted yes on the motion for all the reasons stated. 162 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 163 
Chairperson Hoke voted yes on the motion. He noted that all requests for non-conforming fencing create 164 
an undesirable change in the neighborhood and he noted he considers this request substantial. However, he 165 
felt this was balanced out by the very unique layout of the property and the owners attempts to mitigate the 166 
impacts of the variance, therefore he was voting in the affirmative. 167 

3. Appeal by Todd Birmingham for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-13, Schedule I-B and 168 
Section 220-15 D of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 169 
2260 Pinehaven Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning 170 
District, to construct a 12’ x 14’ deck partially within the rear yard setback. Section 220-4 defines a 171 
corner lot as a lot at the intersection of two streets.  The property is a corner lot at the intersection of 172 
Pinehaven Drive and Fernwood Drive.  Also, “Each street line shall be considered a front lot line.  The 173 
interior lot line most nearly parallel to the rear of the principal structure shall be deemed to be the rear 174 
lot line.  The other interior lot line shall be deemed to be the side line and the rear and side yard 175 
requirements shall be calculated accordingly. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot 176 
minimum side yard setback. Section 220-15 D states for corner lots, “front yard minimums shall be 177 
required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot.  Side yard minimums shall be required of the 178 
remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.” As proposed, the deck 179 
would be located fifteen (15) feet from the property line; therefore, a five (5) foot setback variance is 180 
required. 181 

Nine (9) notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.  182 

Todd Birmingham, owner, was present. He noted he was choosing to continue with the six (6) member 183 
Board. 184 

Mr. Birmingham stated he has been in the home since 2001. He noted he does not have a traditional back 185 
yard and the house is only twenty-seven (27) feet from the neighboring property. Currently there is a patio 186 
in the proposed location. He noted he has a corner lot and the driveway is off of Fernwood Drive. The view 187 
of the deck would be blocked to the neighbors by existing shrubs. Mr. Birmingham stated that the rear of 188 
the house has an existing solarium behind the garage. 189 

Chairperson Hoke asked if he spoke to the neighbors. Mr. Birmingham stated he did and the neighbor most 190 
affected did not have an issue with the deck. 191 

Mr. Greene asked what materials would be used. Mr. Birmingham stated they would use Trex decking 192 
materials. Mr. Greene asked if there were plans for added lighting on the deck. Mr. Birmingham stated he 193 
would not add lighting. Mr. Greene asked if there were other decks in the neighborhood. Mr. Birmingham 194 
stated that there were. 195 

Mr. Stein asked if the deck could be moved to a different location to lessen the need for a variance. Mr. 196 
Birmingham stated he could not move it any further away from the lot line because of overhead wires. 197 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 198 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  199 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there are no feasible alternatives because of 200 
the power lines. He stated the request is substantial but the overhead power lines limit the owners options. 201 
He noted there will not be a change in the character of the neighborhood since other yards have decks. He 202 
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stated there will be no environmental effects. He stated the situation is self-created but this criterion is not 203 
determinative. 204 

Mr. Greene seconded the motion for the reasons stated.  205 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variance was granted. 206 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 207 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  208 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 209 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 210 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 211 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  212 

Mr. Greene   Aye 213 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  214 

Mr. Stein   Aye 215 
Mr. Stein voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 216 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 217 
Chairperson Hoke voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. 218 

Chairperson Hoke thanked the applicant for their time and called the next case.  219 

4. Appeal by Don and Molly Anthony for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 220 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 918 221 
Birchwood Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, 222 
to construct an addition to an existing shed partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Section 220-223 
18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall 224 
be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 225 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, with the proposed 226 
addition, will measure 258 square feet, and is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-227 
B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and rear setback minimum is twenty-five (25) 228 
feet.  As proposed, the shed will be located seven (7) feet from the side property line and ten (10) feet 229 
from the rear property line. Therefore; a thirteen (13) foot side yard setback variance and a fifteen (15) 230 
foot rear setback variance are required. 231 

Nine (9) notices were sent out. One (1) response was received. Brad Spooner, 921 Birchwood Lane, stated 232 
he was in favor of the variance. 233 

Don and Molly Anthony, owners, were present. They noted they wished to proceed with the six-member 234 
Board. 235 

Mr. Anthony noted the existing shed had been on the property before they bought the house and they have 236 
owned the house for 25 years. They wished to expand the shed by adding to the front. He noted that as he 237 
has aged he has needed to upgrade his snow removal equipment and other tools. The new equipment he 238 
needs is larger and does not fit in the existing garage. He noted, for example, that he previously had a wheel 239 
barrel stored behind the shed. Now he needs to use a wagon which should be stored inside the shed. He 240 
noted the neighbors most affected by the change already have a line of trees blocking the view. Other 241 
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neighbors also have trees blocking most of the view. Ms. Anthony noted she has an email from another 242 
neighbor in favor of the project. 243 

Chairperson Hoke wished to confirm that the existing structure is not moving but they are proposing to 244 
expand it in size toward Birchwood Lane. Mr. Anthony agreed. 245 

Mr. Greene asked what the shed front would look like. Ms. Anthony stated the contractor plans to replicate 246 
the existing shed front. The color would remain the same and the roofing material would match as close as 247 
possible. 248 

Ms. Pacheco asked if they considered expanding the garage instead of the shed. Mr. Anthony stated he 249 
could not expand the garage to the side because of the setback to the side yard. They also could not expand 250 
it towards the back because there is already a small room attached to the back with a chimney and there is 251 
an existing tree which would also block this option. Ms. Anthony provided additional photos to the Board. 252 

Ms. Pacheco asked where the water would run off from the shed addition. Mr. Anthony stated the area is 253 
pretty flat with sandy soil so water drains nicely and does not pool or get directed to neighboring properties. 254 

Mr. Stein asked if the applicant can repurpose the space behind the garage. Mr. Anthony answered the back 255 
room is currently being utilized pretty thoroughly and the only access to the space is a door in the garage 256 
that is too narrow for the type of equipment that the shed addition is intended for. 257 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 258 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  259 

Chairperson Hoke placed a motion to grant the variances. He noted the benefit cannot be achieved with an 260 
alternative plan. He noted the project will allow the homeowners to age in place. He noted that the project 261 
is carefully designed to reduce any undesirable change in the neighborhood. He stated the request is 262 
substantial but felt there are no negative environmental effects. He noted the request is self-created but 263 
because the request will allow the property owners to continue to live in the home as their needs change, 264 
he felt the balance favored the granting of a variance. 265 

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion.  266 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variances were granted. 267 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 268 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  269 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 270 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  She noted alternatives may not have been as 271 
desirable to the character of the neighborhood. 272 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 273 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 274 

Mr. Greene   Aye 275 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  276 

Mr. Stein   Aye 277 
Mr. Stein voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 278 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 279 
Chairperson Hoke voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 280 
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5. Appeal by Steven and Katie McCutcheon for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, 281 
Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1461 282 
Clifton Park Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning 283 
District, to construct an addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-53 B allows an 284 
addition to a nonconforming residential structure which brings the addition into a nonconforming side 285 
or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear property line than the existing structure and no nearer than half 286 
the distance specified in a particular residential zoning district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires 287 
a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet.  The existing house is 6’ 6” from the side line; therefore, 7’ 6” 288 
becomes the minimum required side setback.  As proposed, the addition will be 6’ 6” from the side 289 
property line; therefore, a one (1) foot side yard setback variance is required. 290 

16 notices were sent out. One response was received. Jon and Liz Bridge, 1457 Clifton Park Road, were in 291 
favor of the project. 292 

Katie and Steve McCutcheon, owners, were present. They noted they wished to continue with the six-293 
member Board. 294 

Mr. McCutcheon stated they wished to add a twelve (12) foot addition to the rear of the home. He noted 295 
they can not move to the right because of a driveway and they already reduced the size of the addition by a 296 
foot because of existing power lines. He noted the house currently has a porch in the rear which will be 297 
removed and replaced by the addition. The addition will provide additional interior space for a growing 298 
family. He noted that the office should have received an email with additional pictures and another letter 299 
from a neighbor. 300 

Chairperson Hoke asked if they considered reducing the addition or changing its footprint to comply with 301 
Code. Mr. McCutcheon stated they have limited rear yard space and do not want to add more backwards. 302 
Chairperson Hoke and Mr. McCutcheon discussed which neighbors commented on the project and where 303 
they lived in relationship to the application. 304 

Ms. Robertson stated she did receive the comment from the neighbor. Chairperson Hoke asked her to read 305 
it into the record. The letter was read. It was from William Chapman and Jeri Heller of 1465 Clifton Park 306 
Road also noted they had no objection to the variance request. Ms. Robertson displayed the additional 307 
pictures.  308 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the applicant heard from any neighbor that had an issue with the addition. Mr. 309 
McCutcheon stated he did not. 310 

Ms. Pacheco asked where the rainfall from the addition would go. Mr. McCutcheon stated that the existing 311 
deck has a roof so the run-off should be similar to what is currently happening. Tyler Conklin, Capital 312 
Building, Co., LLC, stated their will be a full foundation. He noted sand will be used for backfill and a 313 
foundation drain will be installed to alleviate any drainage issues. 314 

Mr. Stein asked how far the main house is from the side yard. Mr. McCutcheon stated the addition will be 315 
the same distance as the house is from the side property line, six and a half feet. 316 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 317 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  318 

Mr. Stein placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there were no feasible alternatives available for 319 
the homeowner to achieve the benefit they were seeking. He noted that neighbors had no issues with the 320 
project. He stated that the addition will be no closer than the existing house and it is replacing a covered 321 
patio. He didn’t feel the request was substantial. He noted there should be no environmental effects. 322 
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Mr. Dollman seconded the motion.  323 

Mr. Ltaif asked for clarity on the nonconforming side yard situation. Ms. Robertson stated that the house 324 
was built before the Zoning Code. The house currently sits 6.5 feet from the property line. The Zoning Code 325 
states that additions/alterations can not bring structures closer than the existing house or half the allowable 326 
setback, whichever is greater. In this case, half the existing setback (15 feet) is 7.5 feet, which is greater 327 
than the existing structure setback (6.5 feet), therefore any addition to the home is supposed to be 7.5 feet 328 
from the side property line. Ms. Robertson stated the applicant is asking for it to be 6.5 feet, in line with the 329 
house, but still requiring a 1 foot variance. Mr. Ltaif thanked Ms. Robertson for the explanation.  330 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variance was granted. 331 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 332 
Mr. Ltaif voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  333 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 334 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  335 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 336 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 337 

Mr. Greene   Aye 338 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  339 

Mr. Stein   Aye 340 
Mr. Stein voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 341 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 342 
Chairperson Hoke voted for the motion for all the reasons stated. 343 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was any business the Board wished to discuss. Hearing none, he asked for 344 
a motion to adjourn. 345 

Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to adjourn. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion. All were in favor. The meeting 346 
was adjourned at 8:40 p.m.  347 



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Gary Horton for a variance from Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) and Schedule I-B of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2383 Troy Schenectady Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a shed 
partially within the rear setback after a lot line adjustment with 2386 Algonquin Road. 

Section 220-4 Definitions states: Accessory Structures, Major – Detached accessory buildings or other 
structures in excess of 120 square feet in area. Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) states: the required yard 
dimensions for any major accessory structure shall be the same as applies to the principal building. Schedule 
I-B R-1 District states: the minimum yard dimensions for single-family dwellings are Front = 35 feet, Side 
= 20 feet, Rear = 25 feet.   

As proposed, the lot line adjustment will result in a pre-existing shed, greater than 120 sq. ft. in area, to be 
located 5.1 feet from the new rear lot line.  Therefore, a 19.9 foot rear setback variance is required.  

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org












Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>

[EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] supplement to application
William Pfeiffer <wpfeiffer@albanyelderlaw.com> Thu, Jun 29, 2023 at 12:31 PM
To: Clark Henry <chenry2@niskayuna.org>, Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>, Patrick McPartlon
<pmcpartlon@kingswaycommunity.com>
Cc: jean jubic <jean@albanyelderlaw.com>, Cindi Elliott <ckelandsurveyor@aol.com>

Hi Clark,

I have aƩached 4 pictures taken from Gary's yard.  

1. back of Gary's shed.  you can see that access from my yard is not pracƟcal.
2. front of Gary's shed.  you can see it is not pracƟcal to move.
3. view of Gary's house taken from standing in front of shed.  They are not close.
4. view of my house taken from the front of Gary's shed.  You can see the value of the buffer.

I will send pictures from my yard separately,

thanks,

Bill

William D. Pfeiffer, Esq.

20 Corporate Woods Blvd.
Albany, New York 12211
518.407.0347 phone
518.730.0377 fax

CIRCULAR 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, please be aware that any U.S. federal tax
advice contained in this communicaƟon (including any aƩachments or enclosures) is not intended or wriƩen to be used and
cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalƟes that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoƟng,
markeƟng or recommending to any other person any transacƟon or maƩer addressed herein.

The contents of this message and any aƩachments are confidenƟal and may contain privileged informaƟon. If you have received
this communicaƟon in error, we regret any inconvenience and ask that you noƟfy the sender and delete this message and any
aƩachments.

From: Clark Henry <chenry2@niskayuna.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 11:40 AM
To: William Pfeiffer <wpfeiffer@albanyelderlaw.com>; Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>; Patrick
McPartlon <pmcpartlon@kingswaycommunity.com>
Cc: jean jubic <jean@albanyelderlaw.com>; Cindi EllioƩ <ckelandsurveyor@aol.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] supplement to applicaƟon

Bill,

Gary's property is 2383 Troy Schenectady Road











Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>

[EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] supplement to application
William Pfeiffer <wpfeiffer@albanyelderlaw.com> Thu, Jun 29, 2023 at 12:58 PM
To: Clark Henry <chenry2@niskayuna.org>, Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>, Patrick McPartlon
<pmcpartlon@kingswaycommunity.com>
Cc: jean jubic <jean@albanyelderlaw.com>, Cindi Elliott <ckelandsurveyor@aol.com>

Hi Clark,

These pictures were taken from my yard.

1. view of bird bath (current pin) and corner of my back porch.  please note how close they are so that
proposal will increase by sixty feet.

2. view of bird bath and house from Algonquin.  My shed is to leŌ of bird bath behind lilac bush.
3. view of bird bath with current property line just to leŌ of tall pine.
4. view of my shed with new property line being to the leŌ of the shed by white chairs.  also note that

Gary's shed is behind growth and to the leŌ of my shed.

thanks,

Bill

William D. Pfeiffer, Esq.

20 Corporate Woods Blvd.
Albany, New York 12211
518.407.0347 phone
518.730.0377 fax

CIRCULAR 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, please be aware that any U.S. federal tax
advice contained in this communicaƟon (including any aƩachments or enclosures) is not intended or wriƩen to be used and
cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalƟes that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoƟng,
markeƟng or recommending to any other person any transacƟon or maƩer addressed herein.

The contents of this message and any aƩachments are confidenƟal and may contain privileged informaƟon. If you have received
this communicaƟon in error, we regret any inconvenience and ask that you noƟfy the sender and delete this message and any
aƩachments.

From: Clark Henry <chenry2@niskayuna.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 11:40 AM
To: William Pfeiffer <wpfeiffer@albanyelderlaw.com>; Laura Robertson <lrobertson@niskayuna.org>; Patrick
McPartlon <pmcpartlon@kingswaycommunity.com>
Cc: jean jubic <jean@albanyelderlaw.com>; Cindi EllioƩ <ckelandsurveyor@aol.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] supplement to applicaƟon

Bill,

William's property is 2386 Algonquin Road













APPLICATION FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Physical Address(es): 2386 Algonquin Rd. _______________________________________________  
Section-Block-Lot(s): 51.17-01-30 ____________________________________________________  
Number of Lots Involved:2 _________________ Current Zoning(s): ___________________________  
Approx Acreage:0.08 ______________________________________________________________  

Additional Information:the proposed adjustment will not impact character of neighborhood. 

OWNER(S) OF RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessary) 

SECTION-BLOCK-LOT:51.17-01-30 _____________________________________________________________  
Name: William Pfeiffer _________________________ Name:Jean Jubic _______________________  
Address: 2386 Algonquin Rd ____________________ Address:same _________________________  
City/State:Niskayuna, NY ______ Zip: 12309 __________ City/State: __________________ Zip: ________  
Phone: 518-424-1677 _________________________ Phone: _______________________________  
E-Mail:bill@albanyelderlaw.com E-Mail: 

SECTION-BLOCK-LOT:51.17-01-7 ______________________________________________________________  
Name: Gary Horton ___________________________ Name: _______________________________  
Address: 2383 Troy Road ______________________ Address:______________________________  
City/State:Niskayuna, NY ______ Zip: 12309 __________ City/State: __________________ Zip: ________  
Phone: 518-370-8710 _________________________ Phone: _______________________________  
E-Mail: E-Mail: 

 
SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER 

Company: _____________________________  
Name:Cynthia Elliott ____________________  
Address: ______________________________  
City/State: __________________ Zip: ________  
Phone:518-992-5927 ____________________  
E-Mail:ckelandsurveyor@aol.com __________  

Surveyor or engineer must have a current 
professional license with the State of New 
York. 

LICENSE #: 



APPLICATION FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Attach separate sheet if necessary) 

1. What is the purpose of this adjustment?to conform lot line to location of existing 
residences and external structures so that an appropriate buffer will be 
maintained for both owners, no structure will be relocated and no landscaping 
will be changed.  The existing Horton shed will be approx. five feet from new line 
and the existing Pfeiffer shed will remain approx. five feet from an unchanged 
line.  The value of either property should not change in a substantial amount. _  

2. What is the proposed timeline for adjustment completion?2023 ______________  

3. Is any part of the proposed adjustment within the regulated floodplain as designated by 
the Federal Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) adopted by the Town of Niskayuna on 
December 1983? 0 Yes 0 NO. If yes, explain what area is in the floodplain and how 
this is being accounted for in the adjustment process.no __________________________  

4. Is there additional information which may aid in the processing of this application. (e.g., 
proposed variances, zoning change requests, building permit applications, etc.)?ZBA 
variance will be required for location of existing Horton shed which is impractical to 
move. ___________________________________________________________________  

5. Are there any potential adverse environmental impacts that could be triggered by this 
lot line adjustment? Include any impacts to wetlands, surface water, groundwater, 
flooding, plants and animals, aesthetics, Historic sites, open space, recreation, 
transportation, noise, odor, light, geological features, etc. (Attach separate pages as 
necessary). no ______________________________________________________________  









TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Joseph Weber and Emily Gordon for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-25 B (1) 
(a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 701 Bobby Court, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) 
foot fence in the front yard along Lishakill Road which exceeds the height limit allowed in the front yard. 

Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a 
corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Lishakill Road and Bobby Court. 

Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be 
four (4) feet.  On December 18, 1991, The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a one (1) foot height variance 
to allow a five (5) foot high fence in this location. As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the 
front yard, along Lishakill Road; therefore, an additional one (1) foot fence height variance is required.   

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 































ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 

Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  
Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

Municipality: 

_________________________ 

(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment Use Variance  
Subdivision Review              Area Variance  
Site Plan Review Other (specify)__________________________________ 

PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________

SUBJECT: 

REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available)

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review
act.

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State.

2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action
is located within 500 feet of the following:

the boundary of any city, village or town;  
the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  
 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  
the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 
Signature 



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Jennifer Barnes for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 5 Rembrandt Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 14’ x 30’ in ground swimming pool 
partially within the rear setback. 

Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for 
major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building”.  A major accessory 
structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet”.  The 
pool, at 420 square feet, is a major accessory structure.   

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty-five (25) foot rear yard setback.  As proposed, the pool 
would be located thirteen (13) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a twelve (12) foot rear yard 
setback variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org




























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-
18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of 
Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low 
Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially within the front 
and side yard setback. 

Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot 
and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road and Mountainview Avenue.  

Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. 
The Zoning Ordinance defines front yard as a yard situated between the main building and the front line of the lot 
and extending the full width of the lot. As constructed, the shed is located between the house and Mountainview 
Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 

Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures 
shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square feet, is a major 
accessory structure.  

Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a 
corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and 
R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and 
the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen (19) feet from the 
side property line and twenty-nine (29) feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot side yard variance 
and a six (6) foot front yard variance are required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Silvia and Paul Romeo for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2331 Algonquin Road, Niskayuna, 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 18’ shed 
partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. 

Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for 
major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building”.  A major accessory 
structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet”.  The 
shed, at 216 square feet, is a major accessory structure.   

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback, and a twenty-five 
(25) foot rear yard setback.  As proposed, the shed would be located five (5) feet from the side property 
line and ten (10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback variance 
and a fifteen (15) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org


























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by David Feldman for a variance from Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2510 Rosendale Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 
16’ shed in the front yard and partially within the side yard setback. 

Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 A (2) states that “accessory structures are not permitted in the front 
yard of any lot”. As proposed, the shed will be located in a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section 
is required. 

Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for 
major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  A major accessory 
structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The 
shed, at 192 square feet, is a major accessory structure.   

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the 
shed would be located ten (10) feet from the side property line. Therefore, a ten (10) foot side yard setback 
variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at 
https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING 
LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR 
APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE 
PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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